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DE Bitte lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise (separate Broschiire) sorgfaltig und vollstédndig, bevor Sie das
Gerat in Betrieb nehmen.

EN Please read safety instructions (separate booklet) carefully and completely before using the appliance.

FR Veuillez lire attentivement I'intégralité des instructions de sécurité (livret séparé) avant d’utiliser
I'appareil.

ES Lea completamente las instrucciones de seguridad (manual separado) con atencion antes de utilizar el
aparato.

PT Leia as instrucdes de seguranca (folheto separado) atentamente e por completo antes de utilizar o
aparelho.

IT Siprega dileggere attentamente ed integralmente le istruzioni di sicurezza (libretto separato) prima di
utilizzare I’apparecchio.

NL Lees de veiligheidsaanwijzingen (afzonderlijk boekje) aandachtig en volledig voordat u dit product
gebruikt.

DK Lees sikkerhedsinstruktionerne (separat heefte) omhyggeligt og fuldstaendigt, fer apparatet bruges.

NO Les alle sikkerhetsanvisningene grundig far du tar i bruk apparatet.

SE Lasigenom sakerhetsanvisningarna (separat hafte) noggrant innan du anvander apparaten.

Fl Lue turvallisuusohjeet (erillinen kirjanen) huolella kokonaan ennen laitteen kayttoa.

PL Przed uzyciem urzgdzenia prosze uwaznie przeczytac instrukcje bezpieczenstwa (osobna broszura).
CZ Prectéte si peclivé a kompletné bezpecnostni pokyny (samostatna broZura) pred pouzitim pfistroje.

SK Kym zac&nete spotrebi¢ pouzivat’, dokladne si preStudujte bezpetnostné pokyny (samostatna brozirka).

HU Kérjuk, hogy a készlilék hasznalata el6tt olvassa végig figyelmesen a biztonsagi utasitasokat (kilon
flizet).

HR Molimo vas da prije pocetka korisStenja uredaja paZzljivo i u cijelosti procitate sigurnosne upute (posebna
knjizica).

SL Pred napravo zacnete uporabljati, pozorno in v celoti preberite navodila (lo€ena knjizica).

TR Cihazi kullanmadan 6nce lutfen glivenlik talimatlarini dikkatle ve tamamen okuyun (ayr kitapgik).

RO Va rugam sa cititi cu atentie si in intregime instructiunile de siguranta (brosura separatd) inainte de a utiliza
aparatul.

GR MeAetote pe mpooo)r) OAeG TIG 08nyieg acpaAeiag (Eexwplotd pUAAGSIO) TIPOTOU XPNOILOTIOINCETE TN
OUOKEUN.

KZ AcnanTbl KongaHapabiH anasliHaa kayincisaik 6oinbiHWa Hyckaynapabl (6enek kitanwa) 3eniH Korbin
Tyrennen okbin WhblFbIHbI3.

RU lMepepn ncnonb3oBaHuem npubopa BHYMATESIbHO NMOTIHOCTbIO MPOYTUTE MHCTPYKLMN MO TEXHUKE
6e3onacHoCTU (0TaenbHas 6poLutopa).

UA T[lepen BUKOPUCTaHHSAM NMPUCTPOIO YBAXKHO Ta MOBHICTIO NPOYUTATE IHCTPYKLLiIIO 3 TEXHIKM 6e3nekn
(okpemy 6poLuypy).
AR’ 3lazdl plasaal U3 JalS ISy &by (Lakia ) Oladl Olaglss 3513 253
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DE Vor dem Erstgebrauch / EN Before first use / FR Avant la premiére utilisation / ES Antes del primer uso / PT
Antes da primeira utilizacéo / IT Prima del primo utilizzo / NL Voor het eerste gebruik / DK Inden fgrste brug /
NO For farste bruk / SE Fore forsta anvandning / FI Ennen ensimmaista kayttda / PL Przed pierwszym uzyciem
/ CZ Pred prvnim pouzitim / SK Pred prvym pouZzitim / HU Az els6 hasznalatot megel6zéen / HR Prije prvog
koristenja / SL Pred prvo uporabo / TR ilk kullanimdan 6nce / RO/MD inainte de prima utilizare / GR Mpwv amd mv
npe Xxpnon / KZ BipiHwi peT kongaHap angbiHaa / RU MNogrotoska k nepsomy ncnonsdosaxuio / UA Migrotoeka
[0 NepLIOro BUKOPUCTaHHs / Arab JsV plasaal U3

Y

100°C

DE Inbetriebnahme / EN Start into operation / FR Mise en marche / ES Puesta en funcionamiento / PT Iniciar
o funcionamento / IT Messa in funzione / NL In werking zetten / DK Ibrugtagning / NO Idriftsetting /
SE Forberedelser fore anvandning / Fl Kayton aloittaminen / PL Rozpoczecie uzytkowania / CZ Uvedeni do
provozu / SK Uvedenie do prevadzky / HU Uzembe helyezés / HR Zapoginjanje s radom /SL Za&etek uporabe
/ TR Kullanima hazirlama / RO/MD Inceperea functiondrii / GR ©€on og Aertoupyia / KZ Icke kocy / RU Havano
akcnnyataumm / UA MNovaTok ekcnnyarauii / Arab Jusicd! e

K /%




permanent

DE Auto Off Optionen / EN Auto Off Options / FR Options d’arrét automatique / ES Opciones de apagado
automatico / PT Opcdes Auto Off (Desligamento Automatico) / IT Opzioni spegnimento automatico / NL
Opties voor automatische uitschakeling / DK Auto off muligheder/ NO Auto Av-alternativer / SE Alternativ for
automatisk avstangning / Fl Automaattisen sammutuksen asetukset / PL Opcje automatycznego wytaczenia
/ CZ Moznosti automatického vypnuti / SK MoZnosti automatického vypnutia / HU Automatikus kikapcsolasi
lehetéségek / HR Opcije automatskog isklju¢ivanja /SL MozZnosti samodejnega izklopa / TR Otomatik
Kapatma Secenekleri / RO/MD Optiuni de oprire automata / GR Ermiloy£g autopatg anevepyomnoinong / KZ
ABTO ewwipy napameTpnepi / RU Onumn aBToMaTudeckoro BbiktodeHns / UA MoxamnBicTb aBTOMaTUYHOIO
BUMKHEHHS / Arab (il Lsesal Gla)) Auto off oil)ls




DE Warmhaltefunktion / EN Keep Warm Function / FR Fonction Tenue au chaud / ES Funcién para mantener
el calor / PT Funcao Manter Quente / IT Funzione di mantenimento della temperatura / NL Warmhoudfunctie
/ DK Varmholdefunktion / NO Varmholdefunksjon / SE Varmhallningsfunktion / FI Lampimanéapito / PL
Funkcja podtrzymywania temperatury / CZ Funkce udrZovani tepla / SK Funkcia udrzovania teploty / HU
Melegen-tarto funkcio / HR Funkcija odrZavanija topline /SL Funkcija ogrevanja / TR Sicak Tutmaiglevi / RO/
MD Functia de mentinere a caldurii / GR Aertoupyia 8iotpnong BeppdémTag / KZ XKbiibl yeTtay GyHKUMACHI
/ RU ®yHkumsa Keep Warm / UA ®dyHkuis nigirpisy / Arab &gl le blasd) dadss

permanent
°C ok! )’ "I'_,K\_I_'f,»
> RS 30 min
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Auto-off

DE Wenn die Wassertemperatur im Wasserkocher
(z.B. 100°C) hoher ist als die gewiinschte Tempera-
tur (z.B. 40°C) leuchtet der An/Aus Schalter rot.
Sobald die gewlinschte Temperatur innerhalb der
30 minltigen Warmhaltezeit erreicht ist, leuchtet der
An/Aus Schalter grin.

Hinweis: Wenn Sie den Wasserkocher fir mehr als
30 Sekunden vom Sockel nehmen, schaltet sich das
Gerat aus.

EN If the current water temperature inside the kettle
(i.e. 100°C) is warmer than the desired temperature
(i.e. 40°C), the On/Off button turns red. As soon as
the desired temperature is reached within the 30
minutes keep warm period, the On/Off button turns
green.

Note: If you lift up the kettle from the base for more
than 30 seconds, the appliance turns off.

FR Si la température de I'’eau se trouvant dans la
bouilloire (p. ex 100 °C) est plus élevée que la tem-
pérature souhaitée (p. ex 40 °C), le bouton On/Off
devient rouge. Dés que la température souhaitée
est atteinte lors de la période de maintien de cha-
leur de 30 minutes, le bouton On/Off devient vert.
Remarque : Sivous enlevez la bouilloire de son socle
pendant plus de 30 secondes, I'appareil s‘éteint.

ES Si la temperatura actual del agua dentro del
hervidor (100 °C) es mas alta que la deseada (40 °C),
el boton de encendido/apagado se ilumina en rojo.
En cuanto se alcanza la temperatura deseada dentro
de los 30 minutos del periodo de mante-
nimiento del calor, el boton de encendido/apagado
se ilumina en verde.

Nota: Si levanta el hervidor de la base durante mas
de 30 segundos, el aparato se desconecta.

PT Se a temperatura atual da agua dentro da
chaleira (por ex. 100 °C) for superior a temperatura
desejada (por ex. 40 °C), o botdo On/Off acende a
vermelho. Assim que a temperatura desejada seja
atingida dentro do periodo de manter quente de
30 minutos, o botdo On/Off acende a verde.
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Nota: Se levantar a chaleira da base durante mais de
30 segundos, o aparelho desliga-se.

IT Se la temperatura del’acqua all’interno del
bollitore (es. 100°C) € maggiore rispetto alla tem-
peratura desiderata (es. 40 °C), il pulsante On/Off
diventa rosso. Una volta raggiunta la temperatura
desiderata entro il tempo di mantenimento del calore
di 30 minuti, il pulsante On/Off diventa verde.
Attenzione: Se il bollitore viene sollevato dalla base
per piu di 30 secondi, I’'apparecchio si spegne.

NL Indien de huidige watertemperatuur in de water-
koker (bijv. 100 °C) hoger is dan de gewenste tem-
peratuur (bijv. 40 °C), gaat de Aan/Uit-knop rood
branden. Zodra de gewenste temperatuur is bereikt
binnen de warmhoudperiode van 30 minuten, gaat
de Aan/Uit-knop groen branden.

Opmerking: Indien u de waterkoker optilt van de
basis gedurende meer dan 30 seconden, wordt het
toestel uitgeschakeld.

DK Hvis den aktuelle vandtemperatur inde i kedlen
(altsd 100°C) er varmere end den gnskede tempe-
ratur (altsa 40°C), bliver taend-/sluk-knappen rad. Sa
snart den gnskede temperatur er naet inden for den
30 minutters varmholdetid, bliver teend-/sluk-
knappen gran.

Bemeerk: Hvis kedlen lgftes fra basen i mere end
30 sekunder, slukkes apparatet.

NO Dersom den aktuelle vanntemperaturen i kjelen
(f.eks. 100 °C) er varmere enn gnsket temperatur
(f.eks. 40 °C), vil Av/Pa-knappen bli rad. Straks gnsket
temperatur nas i lgpet av den 30 minutter lange
oppvarmingsperioden, vil Av/Pa-knappen bli grann.
Merk: Dersom du lafter kjelen av basisenheten i mer
enn 30 sekunder vil apparatet bli slatt av.

SE Om den aktuella vattentemperaturen inuti
vattenkokaren (dvs. upp till 100 °C) &r varmare &n den
onskade temperaturen (dvs. 40 °C) lyser Pa-/
Av-zknappen med ett rétt sken. Sa fort den dnskade
temperaturen har uppnatts inom den 30 minuter
langa varmhallningsperioden borjar Pa-/Av-knappen



att lysa med ett gront sken.

Observera: Om du lyfter upp vattenkokaren fran bas-
enheten i mer an 30 sekunder stangs apparaten av.
Fl Jos pannun sisélla olevan veden lampdtila (eli
100 °C) on kuumempi kuin toivottu lampdtila (eli
40 °C), virtapainike muuttuu punaiseksi. Heti, kun
toivottu lampdtila saavutetaan 30 minuutin 1ampi-
mandpitoajan kuluessa, virtapainike muuttuu vihreaksi
Huomaa: Jos nostat pannun alustalta vyli
30 sekunniksi, laite sammuu.

PL Jesli temperatura wody wewngtrz czajnika
(np. 100°C) jest wyzsza od ustawionej temperatury
(np. 40°C), przycisk On/Off (Wt./wyt.) Swieci na
czerwono. Gdy tylko w ciggu 30-minutowego okresu
utrzymywania ciepta zostanie osiggnieta ustawiona
temperatura, przycisk On/Off (Wt./wyt.) zmieni kolor
na zielony.

Uwaga: podniesienie czajnika z podstawy na dtuzej
niz 30 sekund spowoduje wytgczenie urzgdzenia.
CZ Pokud je soucasna teplota vody uvniti konvice
(tj. 100°C) teplejsi neZ pozadovana teplota (tj. 40°C),
tlagitko On/Off (Zap/Vyp) se otoc&i na Cervenou.
Jakmile je dosaZzeno poZadované teploty b&hem
30 minut doby udrZzovani teploty, tlacgitko On/Off
(Zap/Vyp) se otoCi na zelenou.

Poznamka: KdyZ zdvihnete konvici z podstavce na
vice nez 30 sekund, zafizeni se vypne.

SK Ak je aktualna teplota vody v kanvici (t. j. 100 °C)
teplejSia ako poZadovana teplota (t. j. 40 °C), tlacidlo
zap./vyp. bude svietit’ nacerveno. Akonahle sa
dosiahne pozadovana teplota v ramci 30 minuto-
vého €asu udrZiavania teploty, tlacidlo zap./vyp.
bude svietit' nazeleno.

Poznamka: Ak kanvicu nadvihnete zo zakladne na
dlhs8ie ako 30 sekund, spotrebi¢ sa vypne.

HU Ha a vizforraldban [évé viz aktudlis hdmérséklete
(pl. 100 °C) magasabb a kivant h&émérsékletnél
(pl. 40 °C), a Be/Ki kapcsoldgomb pirosra valt.
A kivant hdmérséklet elérésekor — a 30 perces
melegen-tartasi iddintervallumon belldl — a Be/Ki
kapcsoldgomb zoldre valt.

Megjegyzés: Ha a vizforralot levételt kovetben
30 masodpercnél hosszabb ideig nem helyezi vissza
atalpra, a készulék kikapcsol.

HR Ako je trenutna temperatura vode u kuhalu (npr.
100 °C) toplija od Zeljene temperature (npr. 40 °C),
gumb za ukljucivanje/iskljuCivanje zasvijetli crveno.
Cim se postigne Zeljena temperatura unutar
30 minuta razdoblja za odrZavanje topline, gumb za
uklju€ivanje/iskljucivanje zasvijetli zeleno.
Napomena: Ako drzite kuhalo podignuto s postolja
duZe od 30 sekundi, uredaj ce se iskljuciti.

Sl Ce je trenutna temperatura vode v grelniku (npr.
100 °C) toplejSa od Zelene temperature (npr. 40 °C),
gumb za vklop/izklop zasveti rdeCe. Takoj, ko
doseZete Zeleno temperaturo v 30 minutah obdobja
za ohranjanje toplote, gumb za vklop/izklop zasveti
zeleno.

Opomba: Ce dvignete grelnik s podstavka za ve¢ kot
30 sekund, se naprava izklopi.

TR Eger isitici icerisindeki suyun sicakligi (6rn. 100°C)
istenilen sicakliktan (Orn. 40°C) daha yiiksek ise,
Acik/Kapali diigmesi kirmizi olur. Istenilen sicakhiga

eristikten sonra 30 dakikalk 1k tutma siresi
icerisinde, Acik/Kapali dugmesi yesil olur.

Not: Isiticlyt tabanindan 30 saniye boyunca
kaldirirsaniz, alet kendisini kapatir.

RO Daca temperatura curentd a apei din interiorul
ibricului (ex. 100°C) este mai ridicata decat tem-
peratura dorita (ex. 40°C), butonul de pornire/oprire
se aprinde rosu. De indata ce se ajunge la tempe-
ratura doritd in perioada de 30 de minute de
mentinere a caldurii, butonul de pornire/oprire se
aprinde verde.

Nota: Daca ridicati ibricul de pe unitatea de baza mai
mult de 30 secunde, aparatul se opreste.

GR E4v n Tpéxovoa Oeppokpacio vepol OTO
e0WTEPIKO TOL Ppaompa (mx. 100°C) eivat
vPnAGTEPN amnd v embuunT Bepupokpacia (T.x.
40°C), TO KOUWTI €vEPYOTOINONG/ATIEVEPYOTIOINONG
avapel Pe KOKKIVO Xpwupa. MOAG emtevxbei n
emBuunm Oeppokpacia evriog 30 Aemtv OoTNv
nepiodo Sompenong g OepUOTNTAG, TO KOUWTI
gvepyoToinong/anevepyomnoinong avapet pe mpdovo
XpQua.

Inueinon: Edv avaonkooeTe Tov Bpaotpa and m
Baon ywa navew amnd 30 deutepOAenTa, 1 OLOKELT)
TiOeTal EKTOG AgtToupyia.

KZ Erep  waiHekTiH  iwiHoeri  Temnepartypa
(mbicanbl, 100°C) «kanafaH TemnepaTtypagaH
(mbicanbl, 40°C) xbinblpak 6onca, On/Off (kocy/

ewlipy) 6aTbipMach! Kbi3bl1 60bIN XaHaasl. KanaraH
Temneparypafra 30 MUHYTTbIK Xblj1bl YCTay KE3EHiHAE
XeTkeHHeH keniH On/Off (Kocy/ewwipy) 6aTbipMacsl
acbl 605bIN XaHaabl.

EckepTtne: Erep wariHekTi TyFbipbiHaH 30 cexkyHaTaH
acTam keTepin TypcaHbI3, KYPblIFbl eLIein Kanaisl.
RU Ecnu Tekyuwlaa TemnepaTtypa BOObl B 4alHuUKe
(T.e. 100°C) Bbiwe Tpebyemoit (T.e. 40°C), kHOMkKa
Bkn./Bbikf. n0ACBEYMBAETCS KpacHbIM LBeToM. Kak
ToNbko Tpebyemasi TemnepaTypa LOCTUraeTcsl B
TeyeHne 30-MUHYTHOrO nepuoga noaaepXaHus
Tenna, kHonka Bkn./Bbikn.  noacBeymBaeTcs
3eJIEHbIM LIBETOM.

MpumeyaHuve. ECnn noaHATb YalHMK C OCHOBaHUSA Ha
nepvop 6onee 30 cekyHA, yCTPONCTBO BbIK/lOHAETCS.
UA Fkwo TemnepaTtypa BOOV BCEPeOVHI YanHuKa
(Hanpuknag, 100°C) e Buwol 3a OGaxaHy
Temnepatypy (Hanpuknag, 40°C), kHonka On/Off
cTae u4epBOoHOW. dkwo 6axaHa Temnepartypa
BCTAHOBMOETLCA npoTarom 30 xBUAWH nepioay
niaTpUMaHHa Temnepartypu, kHonka On/Off crtae
3eneHo10.

MpumiTka: AKWO NIGHATYM YalHUK 3 OCHOBU Binblue,
Hix Ha 30 CeKyHA, Npynaz BUMKHETLCS.
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DE Entkalken / EN Descaling / FR Détartrage / ES Descalcificacion / PT Descalcificacdo / IT Decalcifica / NL
Ontkalken / DK Afkalkning / NO Avflaking / SE Avkalkning / Fl Kalkinpoisto / PL Usuwanie kamienia / CZ
Odvéapnéni / SK Odstrafiovanie vodného kamefia/ HU Vizkémentesités / HR Uklanjanje kamenca /SL
Odstranjevanje vodnega kamna / TR Kirec temizleme / RO/MD Indepartarea depunerilor / GR ApoAdtwan /
KZ SkTi keTipy / RU Ypanenne Hakunv / UA BuganernHs Hakuny / Arab olew,dl 415

[E]

100°C

permanent

DE Reinigung und Pflege / EN Care and Cleaning / FR Entretien et nettoyage / ES Cuidado y limpieza / PT
Cuidados e limpeza / IT Cura e pulizia / NL Onderhoud en reiniging / DK Pleje og rengering/ NO Pleie og
rengjering / SE Vard och rengéring / Fl Hoito ja puhdistus / PL Konserwacja i czyszczenie / CZ Péce a Cisténi
/ SK Starostlivost’ a Cistenie / HU Apolas és tisztitas / HR OdrZzavanje i CiScenje /SL Nega in CisCenje / TR
Bakim ve Temizlik / RO/MD Ingrijire si curatare / GR ®@povrtida kat kabapiopog / KZ KyTin yctay xaHe Tazanay
/ RU Yxop v ouncTtka / UA Jornsag i ounierHs / Arab cadadls U
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DE Fehlerbehebung

Problem

Fehler

Losung

Der Wasserkocher schaltet sich
nicht automatisch ab, wenn das
Wasser kocht oder nachdem er
lange ausgeschaltet war.

Der Kalkfilter ist nicht eingesetzt.

Setzen Sie den Kalkfilter ein.

Wasser spritzt aus der
Ausgussoffnung.

Der Wasserkocher ist zu voll.

Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie
nicht Uber die Maximalangabe
Wasser einftillen.

Der Kalkfilter ist nicht eingesetzt.

Setzen Sie den Kalkfilter ein.

Der Wasserkocher schaltet sich
wahrend des Kochvorgangs ab.

Kalkablagerungen an der
Heizplatte.

Entkalken Sie das Gerat
regelmaBig.

Die Abschalt-Automatik wurde
aktiviert, da nicht genug Wasser
eingefullt wurde.

Nehmen Sie Wasserkocher vom
Sockel. Lassen Sie das Gerat
abktihlen bevor Sie es erneut
fillen. Wenn das Gerat
abgekuhlt ist, entriegelt sich der
Ein-/Ausschalter von selbst.
Achten Sie darauf, Wasser bis
oberhalb der 1-Tassen-
Markierung (0.25 1) einzufullen.

EN Troubleshooting

Problem

Cause

Solution

The kettle does not switch off
automatically after boiling or
long switch off time.

The scale filter is not inserted.

Insert the scale filter properly.

Water is splashing out of
the spout area.

The kettle is overfilled.

Make sure not to exceed the
maximum filling level mark.

The scale filter is not inserted.

Insert the scale filter properly.

The kettle is switching off during
operation.

Lime scale/mineral build up on
heating plate.

Descale the appliance regularly.

Auto off function has been activated
due to insufficient amount of water

in kettle.

Remove the kettle from the
powerbase. Allow it to cool down
before refilling. When the kettle
has cooled down the switch will
reset itself. Make sure the water
level is above the 1-cup mark
(0.251).

For UK Only

Please keep your receipt as this will form the

Guarantee Information

All Braun Household products carry a minimum
guarantee period of two years. The rights and
benefits under this guarantee are additional to your
statutory rights which are not affected.

basis of your guarantee.

In the unlikely event of a breakdown you have access
to professional help from our team simply by calling:
02392 392333

For service in the Republic of Ireland please call:
012475471



Braun Household undertakes within the specified
period to repair or replace any part of the appliance,
free of charge (with the exception of any glass or
porcelain-ware incorporated in the product) found
to be defective provided that;

e We are promptly informed of the defect.

* The product is used and maintained in accordance
with the User Instructions.

* The appliance has not been altered in any way or
subjected to misuse or repair by a person other
than an authorised service agent for Braun
Household.

* No rights are given under this guarantee to a
person acquiring the appliance second hand or
for commercial or communal use.

e Any repaired or replaced appliance will be
guaranteed on these terms for the unexpired
portion of the guarantee.

* The need for repair has not been caused by
insufficient aftercare or cleaning: or damage
caused by the chemical or electrochemical
effects of water.

FR Dépannage

Under no circumstances shall the application of this
guarantee give rise to the complete replacement of
the appliance or entitle the consumer to damages.

Braun Household, New Lane, Havant,
Hampshire PO9 2NH

www.braunhousehold.co.uk

Thank You for choosing Braun. We are confident that
you will get excellent service from this product.

TO IMPROVE YOUR EXPERIENCE

Register now at www.braunhousehold.co.uk

By registering we may send you from time to time
details on exclusive offers, promotions, recipes and
inside tips.

Probléme Cause

Solution

La bouilloire ne s’arréte pas
automatiquement une fois 'eau
arrivée a ébullition ou le temps
d’arrét est trop long.

Le filtre antitartre n’est pas inséré.

Insérez le filtre antitartre
correctement.

De I’eau gicle par le bec.

La bouilloire est trop pleine.

Assurez-vous de ne pas
dépasser le niveau de
remplissage maximum.

Le filtre antitartre n’est pas inséré.

Insérez le filtre antitartre
correctement.

Accumulation de tartre/minéraux
sur la base chauffante.

Détartrez régulierement
I"appareil.

La bouilloire s’arréte en cours
de fonctionnement.

la bouilloire.

La fonction d’arrét automatique
s’est activée en raison d’une
quantité insuffisante d’eau dans

Retirez la bouilloire de la base
d’alimentation. Laissez-la
refroidir avant de la remplir de
nouveau. Lorsque la bouilloire
est refroidie, le bouton se
réinitialise automatiquement.
Assurez-vous que le niveau
d’eau est au-dessus du repére
1 tasse (0,251).
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ES Resolucion de problemas

Problema

Causa

Solucién

El hervidor no se apaga
automaticamente después de
hervir o tarda mucho en
apagarse.

El filtro de cal no esta instalado.

Coloque el filtro de cal
adecuadamente.

El agua sale por el surtidor.

El hervidor se ha llenado
demasiado.

Asegurese de no sobrepasar la
marca de nivel maximo de
llenado.

El filtro de cal no esta instalado.

Coloque el filtro de cal
adecuadamente.

El hervidor se apaga durante el
funcionamiento.

Depositos de cal/ acumulacion de
minerales en la placa de
calentamiento.

Descalcifique el aparto
periodicamente.

La funcién de apagado automatico
se ha activado debido a una
cantidad insuficiente de agua en el
hervidor.

Quite el hervidor de la base.
Deje que se enfrie antes de
rellenarlo. Cuando el hervidor se
haya enfriado el interruptor se
reiniciara solo. Asegurese de
que en nivel de agua esta por
encima de la marca de 1 taza
(0,251).

PT Resolucao de problemas

Problema

Causa

Solucao

A chaleira ndo se desliga
automaticamente apoés a
fervura ou tempo de
desligamento longo.

O filtro de calcario ndo esta
inserido.

Insira devidamente o filtro de
calcario.

E expelida a4gua na area do
bico.

A chaleira esta demasiado cheia.

Assegure que nao excede a
marca de nivel maximo de
enchimento.

O filtro de calcario ndo esta
inserido.

Insira devidamente o filtro de
calcario.

A chaleira desliga-se durante a
operacao.

Calcario/minerais depositados na
placa de aquecimento.

Descalcifique o aparelho
regularmente.

A fungao Auto Off foi ativada,
devido a uma quantidade
insuficiente de agua na chaleira.

Retire a chaleira da base
elétrica.Deixe-a arrefecer antes
de areencher. Quando a
chaleira tiver arrefecido, o
interruptor sera
automaticamente reposto.
Certifique-se de que o nivel de
agua estad acima da marca de

1 chavena (0,251).
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IT Risoluzione degli errori

Problema

Causa

Soluzione

Il bollitore non si spegne
automaticamente dopo la
bollitura o i tempi di
disattivazione sono prolungati.

Il filtro anticalcare non & inserito.

Inserire correttamente il filtro
anticalcare.

L’'acqua schizza fuori dall’area
del beccuccio.

Il bollitore & troppo pieno.

Accertarsi di non superare il
contrassegno del livello di
riempimento massimo.

Il filtro anticalcare non & inserito.

Inserire correttamente il filtro
anticalcare.

Il bollitore si spegne durante il
funzionamento.

Presenza di calcare/depositi
minerali sulla piastra di
riscaldamento.

Disincrostare I’apparecchio
regolarmente.

La funzione di spegnimento
automatico é stata attivata a causa
di una quantita insufficiente di
acqua nel bollitore.

Rimuovere il bollitore dalla base
di alimentazione. Lasciare
raffreddare prima di riempire
nuovamente. Una volta
raffreddato, I'interruttore del
bollitore si ripristinera
automaticamente. Accertarsi
che il livello dell’acqua superi

il contrassegno per 1 tazza
(0,251).

NL Probleemoplossing

Probleem

Oorzaak

Oplossing

De waterkoker wordt niet
automatisch uitgeschakeld na
het koken of het duurt lang tot
hij wordt uitgeschakeld.

Het kalkfilter is niet geplaatst.

Plaats het kalkfilter op juiste
wijze.

De waterkoker is te veel gevuld.

Zorg ervoor dat de markering
van het maximale vulpeil niet
wordt overschreden.

uitgeschakeld tijdens de
werking.

De automatische uitschakeling is
geactiveerd wegens onvoldoende
water in de waterkoker.

Water spat uit de tuit.
Het kalkfilter is niet geplaatst. Plaats het kalkfilter op juiste
wijze.
Ophoping van kalk/mineraal op de Ontkalk het apparaat
verwarmingsplaat. regelmatig.
Neem de waterkoker van de
De waterkoker wordt basis. Laat hem afkoelen

voordat u water bijvult. Wanneer
de waterkoker is afgekoeld, zal
de schakelaar zichzelf
terugzetten. Controleer of het
waterpeil boven de markering
van 1 kopje ligt (0,25l).
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DK Fejlfinding

Problem

Arsag

Lasning

Kedlen slukkes ikke automatisk
efter kogning eller lang
slukketid.

Kalkfilteret er ikke sat i.

Saet kalkfilteret ordentligt i.

Der sprgjter vand ud omkring
tuden.

Kedlen er overfyldt.

Searg for, at markeringen for
maksimal pafyldning ikke
overskrides.

Kalkfilteret er ikke sat i.

Saet kalkfilteret ordentligt i.

Kedlen slukker under brugen.

Der er aflejret kalk/mineral pa
varmepladen.

Afkalk apparatet jeevnligt.

Auto off-funktionen er aktiveret pa
grund af utilstreekkelig meengde
vand i kedlen.

Tag kedlen af stramunderdelen.
Lad den kgle af, fgr der fyldes
paigen. Nar kedlen er kglet af,
nulstiller kontakten sig selv. Sarg
for, at vandstanden er over
1-kopmarkeringen (0,25 1).

NO Problembehandling

Problem

Arsak

Lasning

Vannkokeren slar seg ikke av
automatisk etter koking eller
langvarig utkoblingstid.

Kalkfilteret er ikke satt inn.

Sett inn kalkfilteret ordentlig.

Vann spruter ut av omradet
rundt tuten.

Vannkokeren er overfylt.

Pase at du ikke fyller pa over
merket for maksimalt
pafyllingsniva.

Avleiringer av kalk/mineraler pa
varmeplaten

Enheten skal avkalkes jevnlig

Vannkokeren slar seg av under
drift.

Calcario/minerais depositados na
placa de aquecimento.

Descalcifique o aparelho
regularmente.

Den automatiske
frakoblingsfunksjonen har blitt
aktivert som fglge av utilstrekkelig
vannmengde i vannkokeren.

Fjern vannkokeren fra
basestasjonen. La den avkjgles
for den fylles pa igjen. Nar
vannkokeren er avkjglt vil
bryteren nullstille seg. Pase at
vannivaet ligger over merket for
1 kopp (0,251).
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SE Felsokning

Problem

Orsak

Losning

Vattenkokaren stangs inte av
automatiskt efter kokning eller
det tar lang tid innan den stangs
av.

Kalkfiltret ar inte installerat.

Satt i kalkfiltret pa korrekt satt.

Det stéanker vatten ur pipen.

Vattenkokaren ar overfylld.

Se till att vattnet inte dverstiger
markeringen for hogsta
vattenniva.

Kalkfiltret ar inte installerat.

Satt i kalkfiltret pa korrekt satt.

Vattenkokaren stdngs av under
anvandning.

Kalk eller mineraler har ansamlats
pa varmeplattan.

Kalka av apparaten regelbundet.

Den automatiska
avstangningsfunktionen har
aktiverats pa grund av otillracklig
mangd vatten i vattenkokaren.

Ta bort kannan fran basenheten.
Lat kannan svalna innan du fyller
denigen. Nar vattenkokaren har
svalnat kommer strombrytaren
att aterstéllas av sig sjalv.

Se till att vattennivan dverstiger
markeringen for 1 kopp

(0,25 liter).

Fl Vianmaaritys

Ongelma

Syy

Ratkaisu

Pannu ei sammu
automaattisesti keittamisen tai
pitkdn sammuksissa olon
jalkeen.

Kalkinsuodatin ei ole paikoillaan.

Aseta kalkinsuodatin
asianmukaisesti paikoilleen.

Vetta laikkyy ulos nokan
alueelta.

Pannu on ylitaytetty.

Ala ylita maksimitayttdtason
merkkia.

Kalkinsuodatin ei ole paikoillaan.

Aseta kalkinsuodatin
asianmukaisesti paikoilleen.

Pannu sammuu kayton aikana.

Kalkkia/mineraaleja kertynyt
lammityslevylle.

Poista laitteesta saannollisesti
kalkki.

Automaattinen sammutustoiminto
on aktivoitunut, koska pannussa ei
ole riittavasti vetta.

Ota pannu pois alustalta. Anna
sen jadhtya ennen tayttamista.
Kun pannu on jadhtynyt, kytkin
nollautuu automaattisesti.
Varmista, ettd veden taso on

1 kupin (Om25 1) yldpuolella.
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PL Rozwigzywanie probleméw

Problem

Przyczyna

Rozwigzanie

Czajnik nie wytacza sig
automatycznie po gotowaniu
lub po dtuzszym czasie
wytgczenia.

Filtr zapobiegajacy osadzaniu sie
kamienia nie jest zatozony.

Zat6z prawidtowo filtr
zapobiegajgcy osadzaniu sie
kamienia.

Woda rozpryskuije sie z wylewu.

Czajnik jest przepetniony.

Uwazaj, aby nie przekroczy¢
znacznika maksymalnego
napetnienia.

Filtr zapobiegajacy osadzaniu sig
kamienia nie jest zatozony.

Zatdz prawidtowo filtr
zapobiegajgcy osadzaniu sie
kamienia.

Czajnik wytgcza sie podczas
dziatania.

Na ptycie grzejnej zgromadzit sie

kamien kottowy lub osad mineralny.

Regularnie usuwaj kamien z
urzadzenia.

Funkcja automatycznego
wytgczenia zadziatata z powodu
niedostatecznej ilosci wody w
czajniku.

Zdejmij czajnik z podstawki
zasilajagcej. Poczekaj na
schtodzenie sig¢ czajnika przed
jego ponownym napetnieniem.
Po schtodzeniu czajnika przycisk
samoczynnie przetgczy sie do
pozycji wyjsciowej. Upewnij sie,
ze poziom wody odpowiada, co
najmniej objetosci 1 filizanki

CZ Odstrarnovani poruch

Problém

P¥i€ina

Reseni

Konvice se po dosazeni varu
automaticky nevypne nebo se
vypne po dlouhé dobé.

Neni vloZen filtr vodniho kamene.

Vlozte fadné filtr vodniho
kamene.

Voda vystfikuje z oblasti vylevky.

Konvice je preplnéna .

Neprekradujte znacku maximalni
urovné naplnéni.

Neni vioZen filtr vodniho kamene.

VloZte radné filtr vodniho
kamene.

Konvice se vypina béhem
provozu.

Tvorba vapenné/mineralni
usazeniny na topné desce .

Pravidelné pristroj odvapriujte.

Byla aktivovana funkce
automatického vypnuti kvali
nedostate¢nému mnoZstvi vody v
konvici.

Sejméte konvici z napajeci
zaklady. Nechte ji pred
doplnénim vychladnout. KdyZz
je konvice vychladla, vypinac se
sam resetuje. Ujistéte se, Ze

je hladina vody nad znac&kou

1 8alku (0,251).
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SK RieSenie problémov

Problém

Pri€ina

RieSenie

Kanvica sa automaticky
nevypne po zovreti alebo
vypnutie trva dihy Cas.

Nie je vloZeny filter vodného
kamena.

Spravne vloZte filter vodného
kamernia.

Voda vySplechuje z oblasti
vylevky.

V kanvici je nadmerné mnoZzstvo
vody.

Uistite sa, Ze neprekrocite
znaCku maximalnej trovne
naplnenia.

Nie je vloZeny filter vodného
kamena.

Spravne vloZte filter vodného
kamernia.

Kanvica sa po&as prevadzky
vypina.

Na ohrevnej platni sa vytvara vodny

kameri/mineraly.

Pravidelne odvapriujte
spotrebic.

Aktivovala sa funkcia
automatického vypnutia z dévodu
nedostato¢ného mnoZstva vody v
kanvici.

Kanvicu zloZte z napajacieho
podstavca. Pred doplnenim ju
nechajte vychladnut’. Po
schladeni kanvice sa spina¢ sam
resetuje. Uistite sa, Ze hladina
vody je nad znackou 1 Salky
(0,251).

HU Hibaelharitas

Probléma

Ok

Megoldas

A vizforralé nem, vagy csak
hosszabb id6 elteltével kapcsol
ki automatikusan a viz
felforrasat kdvetden.

A vizk6sz(ir6 nincs behelyezve.

Helyezze be megfeleléen a
vizkdszrét.

A viz kifrocsog a kiontényilason
keresztul.

Tultoltotte a vizforralot.

Ugyeljen ra, hogy ne lépje tul a
maximalis toltésszint jelzést.

A vizkdsz(rd nincs behelyezve.

Helyezze be megfeleléen a
vizk6szlroét.

A vizforral6 kikapcsol mikodés
kdzben.

Vizkd/asvanyi anyag rakodott a
melegitélapra.

Rendszeres id6kozonként
vizkdmentesitse a készliléket.

A vizforraléban nincs elegendé viz,
ezeért mikodésbe lépett az
automata kikapcsolas funkcio.

Vegye le a vizforralot a talprol.
Ujratoltés el6tt varja meg, amig
kih@l. Amikor a vizforral6 kihdlt, a
kapcsold magatol alaphelyzetbe
all. Ugyeljen ra, hogy a vizszint a
1-csészés jeldlés (0,25 1) felett
legyen.
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HR RjeSavanje problema

Problem

Uzrok

RjeSenje

Kuhalo se nakon 5to se voda
zagrije ili nakon duzeg vremena
automatski ne iskljucuje.

Filter protiv kamenca nije
postavljen.

Ispravno postavite filter protiv
kamenca.

Voda prsc¢e iz ispusnog otvora.

Kuhalo je prepunjeno.

Pripazite da ne ulijete vodu iznad
oznake maksimalno dozvoljene
koli€ine.

Filter protiv kamenca nije
postavljen.

Ispravno postavite filter protiv
kamenca.

Kuhalo se iskljucuje tijekom
rada.

Der er aflejret kalk/mineral pa
varmepladen.

Afkalk apparatet jeevnligt.

Auto off funkcija je aktivirana jer u
kuhalu nema dovoljno vode.

Uklonite kuhalo s baze. Ostavite
ga da se ohladi prije ponovnog
punjenja. Nakon §to se kuhalo
ohladi, prekidaC ¢e se sam
resetirati. Uvjerite se da je razina
vode iznad oznake za 1 Salicu
(0,251).

SL Odpravljanje tezav

Tezava

Vzrok

Resitev

Grelnik se ne izklopi samodejno,
ko voda zavre ali pa to traja dalj
Casa.

Filter za vodni kamen ni vstavljen.

Vstavite filter za vodni kamen.

Voda brizga iz dulca.

Grelnik je preve¢ napolnjen.

Ne prekoracite oznake za
maksimalno napolnjenost.

Filter za vodni kamen ni vstavljen.

Vstavite filter za vodni kamen.

Grelnik se med delovanjem
izklaplja.

Na grelni ploS¢i se nabira vodni
kamen/minerali.

Redno odstranjujte vodni
kamen.

Funkcija samodejnega izklopa se je
aktivirala zaradi nezadostne koli€ine
vode v grelniku.

Grelnik snemite s podstavka.
Preden ga znova napolnite,
pustite, da se ohladi. Ko se
grelnik ohladi, se stikalo
ponastavi. Nivo vode mora biti
nad oznako za 1 skodelico
(0,251).
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TR Sorun Giderme

Sorun

Sebep

Coziim

Isitici suyu kaynattiktan sonra
otomatik olarak kapanmiyor ya
da kapanmasi uzun suruyor.

Kireg filtresi takil degildir.

Kirec filtresini dogru sekilde
tanik.

Isiticinin ucundan disariya su
SICr1yor.

Cok fazla doldurulmustur.

Maksimum dolum seviyesini
asmamaya dikkat edin.

Kirec filtresi takili degildir.

Kirec filtresini dogru sekilde
tanik.

Isitici calisirken kendisini
kapatiyor.

Isitma plakasinda kireg ve mineraller

birikmistir.

Cihazi diizenli olarak kirecten
arnndirin.

Isiticida az su olmasi nedeniyle
otomatik kapatma fonksiyonu
devreye girdi.

Isitictyr glic tabanindan ayirin.
Doldurmadan énce sogumasina
firsat verin. Isitici soguyunca
digme kendinden sifirlanacaktir.
Su seviyesinin 1 fincan (0,251)
isaretinin tizerinde oldugundan
emin olun.

RO Depanare

Problema

Cauza

Solutie

Ibricul nu se opreste automat
dupa fierbere sau dupa un timp
ndelungat de la oprire.

Filtrul anti-tartru nu este montat.

Introduceti corect filtrul
anti-tartru.

Lichidul stropeste afara prin
zona ciocului.

Ibricul este prea plin.

Asigurati-va ca nu ati depasit
reperul pentru nivelul
maxim de umplere.

Filtrul anti-tartru nu este montat.

Introduceti corect filtrul
anti-tartru.

Ibricul se opreste in timpul
functionarii.

Depunerile de tartru/minerale se

acumuleaza pe placa de incalzire.

Tndepértagi depunerile de pe
aparat in mod regulat.

Functia de oprire automata a fost
activata datorita cantitatii
insuficiente de apa din ibric.

Tndepartati ibricul de pe
postamentul alimentat la retea.
Lasati-1 sa se raceasca inainte
de reumplere. Cand ibricul s-a
racit butonul se va reseta singur.
Asigurati-va cé nivelul apei este
peste reperul 1-cana (0,25 1).

18




GR Avalinton ocpaAudatov

MpoépAnua

Artia

Abon

O Bpaompag ev TibeTal
auTOHOTA EKTOG AelToupyiag
MEeTA TO BPaou6 1 0 XpOVoQ
amevepyoToinong ivail
MOPOTETAUEVOG.

Aev €xel eykaTOooTOOEl TO PIATPO
AAGTWV.

Eykataoctote 0woTtd T0 PIATPO
AAGTWV.

EEEpxeTal vepd amnd myv mePLoxN
TOUL KPOULVOU.

YnepMARPwon Tou BpaoTrpa.

Mnv vniepBaiveTe TN orjpavon
™G UEYIoTNG
OTAOUNG TANPWONG.

Agev €xel eykaTaoTabei To PIATPO
OAGTQV.

Eykataomote 0woTtd T0 PIATPO
AAATQV.

O Bpaotpag anevepyoroleital
KaTA ) Aerroupyia.

ZU00KPELON ACRECTOAIOOL/AAATWOV
oV nAdka B€puavongc.

A@OAOTQOVETE TOKTIKA 0N
OLOKEUT).

H Aetroupyia avtdépomg
QTIEVEPYOTIOMNONG EXEL
evepyotomnBei eEattiag avenapkolg
mMoodMTAG vePOU OTO BpacTtripa.

Apalpéate 10 Bpaoctipa and v
NAeKTPIKN Bdon. Mepuévete va
KPLUWOEL IPOTOL TOV YEUIOETE
Eavd. ‘OTav KPLUOOEL O
Bpaompag, o SiakoéTNG O
enavapepBei autdépATA.
BeBaiwOeite 6TI N otAOUN TOL
vepou umepPaivel T onuavon

1 ko0mag (0,25 1).

KZ AkaynbiKTbl aHbIKTay

AxkaynblK

Cebe0bi

LWewimi

LLlaHek cy kariHaFaHHaH KeniH
aBTOMaTThl TypAe ewwnengi
HEMece 6Ly yakbITbl y3aK.

Kak cyarici canbiHb6araH.

Kak, cyariciH oypbicTan
calblHbI3.

LLIlymek MaHarbIHaH Cy CbIPTKbl
watblipangpl.

LLlaHekke cy acblpa TONTbIPbUFaH.

EH, YIKEH TONTBIPY AEHreniHeH
acblpa Kytora 6onmaiiabl.

Kak cyarici canbiHb6araH.

Kax cy3riciH gypbicTan
CanblHpI3.

LLIariHek xymbIC 6acbipbliHaa
ewin kanazaebl.

KbI3abIpFbIlL TaKTara Kak/Ty3
XUHaFaH.

AcnanTblH, KaFblH Xyneni Typae
Ta3apTbin OTbIPbIHbI3.

LLlaHekTe cy a3 bonFaHabIKTaH
aBTOMaTThl TYpAe eLipy
DYHKUMNACHI ICKEe KOCbUIFaH.

LLlanHeKTi TyFblpblHAH anbin
KOWMbIHBI3. Cyabl KanTagaH Kysp
anablHAA CyblFaHbIH KYTiHI3.
LLlanHek cyblFaHHaH KeniH
KOCKbILL ©3jriHeH 6acTankpl
kannblHa keneai. Cy aeHreniHiy,
1 wheiHblask (0,25 n) 6enriciHeH
XoFapbl 60ybIH KafaFanaHbI3.




Kasak

LUibIFapbiiFaH Xblbl

LLIbiFapblnFaH XbiibliH 6enriney yiiH 6ylibiM
TakTalacbliHAaFbl 5-CaHAbIK, LbiFAPYLLbl KOAbIH
KapaHbl3. LLblFapyLubl KoAbIHbIH, GipiHLLI caHbl
LbFapFaH XblablH COHFbI CaHblH Binaipeai.
Keneci 2 caHpap WbiFapbliFaH XblngblH,
KYHTi36enik anTa caHblH 6ingipesi. An COHFbI

2 caHpap 1992 xbingaH 6acTtan aBToMaTTbl TYpAe
ecenTenreH 6achbin WeiFapy Mep3aiMiH 6ingipesi.
Mbicanbl: 30421 — Bylibim 2013 XblbIHbIH, 4
anTacblHAA LbIFAPbUFaH.

EAL

Ynri WK 5115

KepHey 220-240B

Fepy 50-60 'y,

BartT 3000 Bt

Cakray Temnepartypa: +5°C xoaHe +45°C
wapTTapsbl: blnFanabinbik: < 80%

KblTanga xxacanraH
Jenonrn BpayH Xaycxong, 'm6X
FepmaHns 3aHabl eHAipyLLUi:

RU YcTtpaHeHue HeucnpaBHoOCTen

Denonru BpayH Xaycxong, 'M6X
Kapn-Ynpux-LUTtpacce H
63263 Hoin-N3eHbypr

BylbiMAbl icke nanganaHy HycKayblFblHa COMKeC 63
MakcaTblHAa nanganaHy kepek. ByMbIMHbIH, KbI3MeT
Mep3iMi TYTbIHYLLbIFa caTblfiFaH KyHHeH 6actan

2 XbInapl Kypanasbl.

MmnopTep:

«denonrn» AAK, Pecein, 127055,
MockBa kanacsl, CyuEBckas KeLleci,
27/3-yin (27-yi4, 3-KypblibiM)

Ten. +7 (495) 781-26-76

CakTtany meps3imi: LLlektenvereH

Apbiny xarpannapsl: KopliaraH opTaHbl KOpFay
TanantapbiHa Conkec

Tacbimanpay Xxargavnapsl: TaceimMangay KesiHge
KyJ1aTbIn anyFa HEMecCe wamanaH ThbiC LWarkanTyFa
6onmanapl.

Carty xarpannapsbl: Caty XaraannapblH eHAipyLi
KepceTnereH, 6ipak onap XeprifikTi, MEMNEKeTTiK
KOHE Xasblkapasnblk epexenep MeH cTaHgapTTapra
caw bonyra Tmic

©OHpAipyLwwi 3aybIT:

De‘Longhi Braun Household GmbH, Carl-Ulrich-
Strasse 4, 63263 Neu Isenburg, Germany

MpoGnema Mpuunna

PeweHue

Korpga Boaa Bckunena, YamHmnk
He BbIK/ll04aeTCs
aBTOMaTUYECKM UV NPOXOaUT
MHOrO BPEMEHM [10 ero
OTK/IOYEHUS.

Hakunu.

He BcTaBneH punbTp NpoTmBe

BcTtaBbTe GpunbTp NpoTMB
HakMnu Haanexawmm o6pasom

Bopa ns Hocuka

YnepmAnpwon Tou BpaoTrpa.

He npesblwante oTMETKY
MaKCUManbHOro YPOBHS
HanoNHeHns

pacnneckmnBaeTcs.

Hakunu.

He BcTasneH ¢punbTp NpoTrs

BcTtaBbTe GunbTp NpoTmB
HaKunNu Hagnexawm o6pasom.

Haner.

Ha HarpeBaTefnbHOM NnacTuHe
obpasyeTcs HaKNMb/M3BECTKOBbI

PerynsipHo ounwainTte npnoop
OT HaKuMu.

YanHuK BbIKNIOYAETCS BO BPEMS
paboThl.

BcnencTeme HepoCTaTo4yHOro
Konmn4yecTtBa BOAObl B YanHuke
cpaboTana dyHKUMS
aBTOMaATU4EeCKOro BbIKJTIO4HEHNA.

CHMMUTE YaliHUK C OCHOBaHUS.
lMepen HanoNHeHVeM gante emy
OCTbITb. KOorga 4amHuK OCTbIHET,
nepeknyaTesib aBBToMaTn4eCckmn
BEPHETCS B UICXOLHOE
cocTosiHMe. Y6eamtech B TOM,
4YTO YPOBEHb HAMONIHEHNUS
npeBbILWAET OTMETKY 1 Yalkn
(0,25 n).
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Pycckuin

AaTa usrotosneHuns

Y106bl y3HaTh AaTy BbiNycka, MOCMOTPUTE Ha
NATU3HAYHBIN KOA NPOAYKTA (BO3Me Tabnunykum ¢
o603HaveHnem cepun). Mepeas undpa o6o3HavaeT
nocnegHow undpy roga n3rotosneHus. ige
cneayoume umdpbl — 370 KaneHgapHas Hepens.

A nocnegHue ABe ykasbiBalOT N3gaHne
(aBTOMaTU4Yeckn noacunTbiBaetcs ¢ 1992 ropa).
MNpumep: 30421 — nspenue 66110 BoinyLeHo B 2013
roay (B 4 Hegeno).

EAL

Mopenb WK 5115

Hanpsixenue 220-240B

YacroTta 50-60 I'y,

KoneGaHuit

MowHocTb 3000 Bt

Ycnoeusa Temnepartype: +5°C po +45°C
XpaHeHus: BnaxHocTtu: < 80%

M3rotoeneHo B Kutae ans
[e’NoHrn BpayH Xaycxong, 'M6X MepmaHnus

UA YcyHeHHSs HecnpaBHOCTeNn

De’Longhi Braun Household GmbH
Carl-Ulrich-StraBe 4
63263 Neu-Isenburg/Germany

M3penve ncnonb3osath No HAa3HAYEHNIO

B COOTBETCTBUU C PYKOBOACTBOM M0 SKCMyaTauuu.
Cpok cny>x0bl n3oenuns coctaBnsieT 2 roga ¢ aathbl
npoaaxv NnoTpebuTento.

ViMnopTep 1 OTBETCTBEHHbIN 32 MPETEH3UN
notpebuteneii: OO0 «denoHrn», Poccus,
127055, Mockea, yn. Cywesckas, a. 27, cTp. 3.
Ten. +7 (495) 781-26-76

Cpok xpaHeHus: He orpaHunyeH

YcnoBus yrunusaumm: YTunn3mposarb B
COOTBETCTBUM C 3KONOMMHYECKMMIN TPeBOBaHMAMU
YcnoBus TpaHcnopTUpoBKu: Bo Bpems
TPaHCNOPTUPOBKM, He BpocaThb 1 He NoaBepratb
V3JNLLHEN BUOpaLmK.

YcnoBus peanusauun: pasuna peannsaumm
TOBapa He YCTaHOBJIEHbI N3rOTOBUTENEM, HO
[OJKHBI COOTBETCTBOBATbL PErMOHASNIbHBIM,
HaLMOHaNbHBIM Y MEXAYHaPOAHbIM HOPMaMm r
cTaHgapTam.

MpoussoauTens:

De’Longhi Braun Household GmbH, Carl-Ulrich-
Strasse 4, 63263 Neu Isenburg, Germany

MpoGnema Mpuunna

BupiweHHs

YanHnK He BUMUKAETLCS
aBTOMATMYHO NO 3aBEPLUEHHiI
npouecy Kun'aTiHHg abo
NPOTAroM TPUBAOrO HYacy.

CityacTuii dinbTp He BCTaBNEHUIA.

BcTtaBTe cityactuin oinbtp
HaNIeXHUM YMHOM.

Bopa BunnickyeTbCs 3 HOCUKY.

YanHnK nepenoBHEHUIA.

[NepekoHanTecs, LWo Boaa He
BUXOANTb 3a MEXi MO3HA4YKM
MaKCUMasnbHOro PiBHSA
3arnOBHEHHS.

CityacTuii dinbTp He BCTaBNEHUIA.

BcTtaBTe cityactuin dinbtp
HaNIeXHUM YMHOM.

Hakumny.

Ha HarpiBanbHili nnacTuHi 3abaraTo

PerynsipHo BuganamTe Hakmn
3 NPUCTPOIO.

YanHnK BAMUKAETLCS Nif, Yac
poboTu.

DyHKLLIIO aBTOMATUYHOIO
BMMMKaHHS 6YS10 aKTMBOBAHO Yepe3
HecTady BOAW Y YaHUKY.

3HiMiTb YallHKK 3 OCHOBW. Jarite
OMY OXOJIOHYTHU, NePLL HiX
HaNOBHUTKX NOro 3HOBY. Konun
YaliHMK OXOJIOHE, BUMMKAY
aBTOMaTMYHO CKMHETbLCS.
[NepekoHanTecs, Wo piBEHb
BOM NepeBuLLYE NO3HAYKY

1 cknsHkn (0,25 n).
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